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　　　　Consolidated Statements of Income

/Unit: \ million

Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY

Net Sales
78,431 103.7 80,613 106.3 159,044 105.0 317,482 106.2 83,492 5,061 106.5 85,614 5,001 106.2 169,106 10,062 106.3

Cost of Sales
60,444 102.6 61,897 103.9 122,341 103.2 242,883 104.9 64,566 4,121 106.8 66,282 4,385 107.1 130,849 8,507 107.0

Gross Profit
17,986 107.6 18,716 115.1 36,702 111.3 74,598 111.0 18,925 939 105.2 19,331 615 103.3 38,257 1,555 104.2

Gross Profit Ratio 22.9% 23.2% 23.1% 23.5% 22.7% 22.6% 22.6%

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
11,921 109.8 14,082 114.2 26,004 112.2 52,565 112.9 12,578 657 105.5 14,663 580 104.1 27,242 1,238 104.8

SGA Ratio 15.2% 17.5% 16.4% 16.6% 15.1% 17.1% 16.1%

Operating Income
6,064 103.6 4,633 117.8 10,698 109.3 22,033 106.5 6,346 282 104.7 4,668 34 100.8 11,015 316 103.0

Operating Income Ratio 7.7% 5.7% 6.7% 6.9% 7.6% 5.5% 6.5%

Non-Operating Income
167 66.9 247 42.4 417 50.1 782 67.9 115 △ 52 68.8 303 56 122.8 418 1 100.3

Non-Operating Expenses
433 - 157 62.8 602 200.5 1,099 54.0 243 △ 189 56.2 3,194 3,037 - 3,453 2,850 -

Ordinary Income
5,786 95.6 4,726 114.8 10,513 103.4 21,817 110.9 6,218 431 107.5 1,762 △ 2,964 37.3 7,980 △ 2,532 75.9

Ordinary Income Ratio 7.4% 5.9% 6.6% 6.9% 7.4% 2.1% 4.7%

Extraordinary Income
4,478 - 3,531 - 8,010 - 8,032 - 107 △ 4,371 2.4 2,333 △ 1,198 66.1 2,440 △ 5,570 30.5

Extraordinary Loss
50 47.2 10 96.1 60 51.8 605 288.7 136 86 271.7 3,036 3,026 - 3,173 3,112 -

Income Before Income Taxes
10,214 161.1 8,248 196.5 18,463 175.2 29,243 143.1 6,188 △ 4,026 60.6 1,059 △ 7,189 12.8 7,247 △ 11,215 39.3

Total Income Taxes
3,433 172.2 2,728 175.7 6,162 173.7 7,874 116.7 1,950 △ 1,482 56.8 380 △ 2,347 14.0 2,331 △ 3,830 37.8

Net income
6,781 156.0 5,519 208.8 12,300 - #N/A - 4,237 △ 2,543 62.5 678 △ 4,841 12.3 4,915 △ 7,385 40.0

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests
49 8.6 41 11.8 91 9.8 221 12.0 53 4 108.1 62 20 150.3 116 24 127.3

Profit attributable to owners of parent
6,731 178.6 5,478 238.9 12,209 201.4 21,147 178.5 4,183 △ 2,547 62.2 615 △ 4,862 11.2 4,799 △ 7,410 39.3

  Net profit margin attributable to parent company shareholders
8.6% 6.8% 7.7% 6.7% 5.0% 0.7% 2.8%

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Half2nd Quarter1st Quarter Full Year1st Half

 富士ソフト株式会社 決算情報資料  2
Copyright(C) FUJI SOFT INCORPORATED



　　　　Consolidated Sales by Segment

/Unit: \ million /Unit: \ million

Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Ratio Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Ratio Amount YoY (Amount) YoY

78,431 105.9 5,692 102.4 80,561 3,900 105.1 94.1 4,088 △ 562 87.9 158,993 8,239 105.5 94.0 9,780 △ 427 95.8

52,846 108.9 4,806 110.1 51,255 1,909 103.9 59.9 2,727 △ 796 77.4 104,101 6,214 106.3 61.6 7,533 △ 356 95.5

22,420 111.1 2,349 116.2 21,082 664 103.3 24.6 1,545 △ 151 91.1 43,502 2,901 107.1 25.7 3,894 176 104.7

Mechanical Control Systems
9,817 109.4 9,289 315 103.5 10.9 19,106 1,156 106.4 11.3

Automotive Systems
8,547 121.6 8,008 488 106.5 9.4 16,555 2,006 113.8 9.8

Mobile Systems
655 80.1 764 △ 8 98.9 0.9 1,419 △ 171 89.2 0.8

Social Infrastructure Systems
3,400 101.2 3,019 △ 130 95.9 3.5 6,420 △ 89 98.6 3.8

30,426 107.3 2,456 104.8 30,172 1,244 104.3 35.2 1,181 △ 645 64.7 60,598 3,313 105.8 35.8 3,638 △ 532 87.2

Financial Sector
7,639 104.0 7,108 7 100.1 8.3 14,747 303 102.1 8.7

Distribution / Services
5,849 104.6 5,958 △ 140 97.7 7.0 11,807 118 101.0 7.0

Manufacturing
3,911 117.9 3,365 77 102.4 3.9 7,277 672 110.2 4.3

Other Operations
13,025 107.6 13,740 1,299 110.4 16.0 26,765 2,219 109.0 15.8

25,584 100.1 885 74.3 29,306 1,990 107.3 34.2 1,361 234 120.8 54,891 2,024 103.8 32.5 2,247 △ 71 96.9

22,308 100.3 747 76.1 25,960 1,975 108.2 30.3 1,180 231 124.4 48,269 2,042 104.4 28.5 1,928 △ 2 99.9

3,275 99.0 138 65.8 3,346 15 100.5 3.9 180 2 101.6 6,621 △ 17 99.7 3.9 318 △ 68 82.2

703 97.1 327 122.9 731 23 103.3 0.9 394 537 - 1,435 2 100.2 0.8 721 598 -

4,356 120.6 327 136.1 4,320 1,077 133.2 5.0 185 59 146.8 8,677 1,821 126.6 5.1 512 145 139.7

83,492 106.5 6,346 104.7 85,614 5,001 106.2 100.0 4,668 34 100.8 169,106 10,062 106.3 100.0 11,015 316 103.0

2nd Quarter 1st Half

Total

Operation Software

System Integration Business

Other Business

Facility Business

Outsourcing

Embedded / Control Software

System Construction

Products and Services

Products and Services

1st Quarter
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　　　　Consolidated Orders and Order Backlog for System Integration Business

/Unit: \ million

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Half 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Half

Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY

76,895 104.2 76,414 107.5 153,310 105.9 308,925 108.7 81,061 105.4 87,107 10,692 114.0 168,168 14,858 109.7

50,063 111.7 48,916 112.2 98,979 111.9 207,737 113.4 54,312 108.5 54,065 5,148 110.5 108,378 9,398 109.5

Embedded / Control Software
21,136 103.5 19,892 103.5 41,029 103.5 84,190 105.5 21,846 103.4 20,747 854 104.3 42,594 1,565 103.8

Operation Software
28,926 118.6 29,023 119.0 57,950 118.8 123,546 119.5 32,466 112.2 33,317 4,293 114.8 65,784 7,833 113.5

26,832 92.7 27,497 100.2 54,330 96.3 101,188 100.2 26,749 99.7 33,041 5,543 120.2 59,790 5,459 110.0

Products and Services
23,567 94.2 24,371 100.9 47,939 97.5 88,105 101.1 22,985 97.5 29,843 5,471 122.5 52,828 4,889 110.2

Outsourcing
3,265 83.1 3,126 94.6 6,391 88.3 13,082 94.4 3,763 115.3 3,198 71 102.3 6,962 570 108.9

74,092 104.2 76,661 106.4 150,753 105.3 300,080 106.3 78,431 105.9 80,561 3,900 105.1 158,993 8,239 105.5

48,542 108.2 49,345 113.8 97,887 111.0 200,648 110.4 52,846 108.9 51,255 1,909 103.9 104,101 6,214 106.3

Embedded / Control Software
20,184 103.0 20,417 105.3 40,601 104.2 82,925 105.6 22,420 111.1 21,082 664 103.3 43,502 2,901 107.1

Operation Software
28,358 112.2 28,927 120.8 57,285 116.4 117,723 114.1 30,426 107.3 30,172 1,244 104.3 60,598 3,313 105.8

25,550 97.4 27,316 95.2 52,866 96.2 99,431 98.7 25,584 100.1 29,306 1,990 107.3 54,891 2,024 103.8

Products and Services
22,241 98.2 23,985 95.5 46,227 96.8 86,201 99.6 22,308 100.3 25,960 1,975 108.2 48,269 2,042 104.4

Outsourcing
3,308 92.4 3,330 92.5 6,639 92.5 13,230 93.5 3,275 99.0 3,346 15 100.5 6,621 △ 17 99.7

77,578 102.6 77,332 103.6 77,332 103.6 83,620 111.8 86,251 111.2 92,796 15,464 120.0 92,796 15,464 120.0

49,419 106.6 48,991 105.1 48,991 105.1 54,987 114.8 56,453 114.2 59,264 10,272 121.0 59,264 10,272 121.0

Embedded / Control Software
17,103 108.9 16,579 106.7 16,579 106.7 17,417 107.8 16,843 98.5 16,509 △ 70 99.6 16,509 △ 70 99.6

Operation Software
32,315 105.4 32,412 104.3 32,412 104.3 37,569 118.3 39,609 122.6 42,755 10,343 131.9 42,755 10,343 131.9

28,159 96.2 28,340 101.2 28,340 101.2 28,633 106.5 29,798 105.8 33,532 5,191 118.3 33,532 5,191 118.3

Products and Services
26,667 98.4 27,053 103.5 27,053 103.5 27,246 107.5 27,922 104.7 31,804 4,750 117.6 31,804 4,750 117.6

Outsourcing
1,491 68.8 1,287 68.7 1,287 68.7 1,387 90.4 1,875 125.8 1,727 440 134.3 1,727 440 134.3

Full Year

Products and Services

New Order Backlog at End of Period

New Orders Received

Net Sales

Products and Services

System Construction

System Construction

Products and Services

System Construction

富士ソフト株式会社 決算情報資料  4
Copyright(C) FUJI SOFT INCORPORATED



　　　　Consolidated Balance Sheets

/Unit: \ million

As of December 31, 2024 As of June 30, 2025

Amount Ratio Amount QoQ (Amount) QoQ Ratio

123,340 47.7 131,577 8,237 106.7 49.5

35,660 46,447 10,787 130.3

70,922 68,689 △ 2,232 96.9

2,500 1,800 △ 700 72.0

1,049 1,150 100 109.6

3,859 2,922 △ 937 75.7

90 80 △ 10 88.6

△ 100 △ 24 76 24.1

9,357 10,511 1,153 112.3

135,358 52.3 134,184 △ 1,174 99.1 50.5

102,709 39.7 102,777 67 100.1 38.7

Building and Structures, Net
46,923 47,580 656 101.4

Land
50,966 50,966 - 100.0

Construction in Progress
1,472 248 △ 1,223 16.9

Other, Net
3,347 3,981 634 118.9

5,215 2.0 5,581 366 107.0 2.1

Goodwill
208 176 △ 31 84.7

Software
4,977 5,340 362 107.3

Other
29 64 35 221.3

27,433 10.6 25,630 △ 1,802 93.4 9.6

258,699 100.0 265,762 7,063 102.7 100.0

Notes and Accounts Receivable - Trade

Cash and Deposits

Total Current Assets

Total Assets

Short-term Investment Securities

Merchandise

Work in Process

Raw Materials and Supplies

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Total Noncurrent Assets

Total Property, Plant and Equipment

Total Investments and Other Assets

Total Intangible Assets

Other
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/Unit: \ million

As of December 31, 2024 As of June 30, 2025

Amount Ratio Amount QoQ (Amount) YoY Ratio

117,044 45.2 121,857 4,813 104.1 45.9

109,936 42.5 74,886 △ 35,050 68.1 28.2

Notes payable and accounts payable
15,286 16,785 1,499 109.8

Short-term Loans Payable
40,480 - △ 40,480 -

Current Portion of Long-term Loans Payable
8,566 - △ 8,566 -

Accrued Expenses
5,899 5,458 △ 441 92.5

Accrued Bonuses
11,686 11,676 △ 10 99.9

Other
28,017 40,966 12,949 146.2

7,107 2.7 46,970 39,863 - 17.7

Long-term Loans Payables
191 40,000 39,808 -

Provision for Directors' Retirement Benefits
433 419 △ 13 96.8

Net Defined Benefit Liability
4,110 4,094 △ 16 99.6

Other
2,371 2,456 85 103.6

141,654 54.8 143,904 2,249 101.6 54.1

142,703 55.2 147,484 4,780 103.4 55.5

Capital Stock
26,200 26,200 - 100.0

Capital Surplus
7,011 6,123 △ 887 87.3

Retained Earnings
113,787 115,213 1,426 101.3

Treasury Stock
△ 4,295 △ 53 4,241 1.2

△ 4,014 △ 5,820 △ 1,805 145.0

767 - △ 767 -

2,198 2,240 42 101.9

258,699 100.0 265,762 7,063 102.7 100.0
Total Liabilities and Net Assets

Subscription Rights to Shares

Total Liabilities

Total Current Liabilities

Total Net Assets

Total Shareholders' Equity

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

Total Noncurrent Liabilities

The controlling shareholder equity
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　　　　Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

/Unit: \ million

Amount Amount YoY (Amount)

5,518 19,378 13,860

10,828 22,854 12,025

Income before Income Taxes
18,463 7,247 △ 11,215

Depreciation
2,446 2,795 349

Amortization of Goodwill
31 31 -

Foreign exchange profit or loss
△ 64 18 82

Increase/decrease in long-term prepaid expenses
327 △ 189 △ 517

Increase (Decrease) in Provision for Loss on Construction Contracts
△ 199 △ 549 △ 350

Increase (decrease) in liabilities for retirement benefits
165 △ 44 △ 209

Increase (decrease) in assets related to retirement benefits
△ 322 △ 379 △ 57

Equity in (Earnings) Losses of Affiliates
9 47 38

Interest expense
85 275 190

Decrease (Increase) in Notes and Accounts Receivable-Trade
△ 418 196 615

Decrease (Increase) in Inventories
871 839 △ 31

Increase (Decrease) in Notes and Accounts Payable-Trade
1,628 1,554 △ 73

△ 719 △ 1,472 △ 752

Increase (Decrease) in Accounts Payable-Labor Cost
△ 677 △ 111 565

Increase (Decrease) in Accrued Consumption Taxes
△ 2,684 △ 1,272 1,412

Increase/decrease in accrued expenses
△ 1,113 5,134 6,248

Other
△ 1,746 △ 6,941 △ 5,195

236 205 △ 31

△ 88 △ 285 △ 197

△ 5,025 △ 3,365 1,659

△ 430 △ 30 400

1st Half 1st Half

Interest Expenses Paid

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities

Subtotal

Interest and Dividends Income Received

Income Taxes Paid

Commission fee Paid
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/Unit: \ million

Amount Amount YoY (Amount)

12,472 594 △ 11,877

△ 1,141 △ 829 312

2,454 1,013 △ 1,440

△ 4,776 △ 1,453 3,323

13,942 - △ 13,942

△ 1,177 △ 1,778 △ 600

△ 1,000 △ 538 461

4,400 - △ 4,400

△ 4,628 △ 1,235 3,392

△ 13,768 △ 9,276 4,491

17,150 14,500 △ 2,650

△ 18,600 △ 54,980 △ 36,379

△ 211 △ 8,758 △ 8,546

△ 1 △ 54,518 △ 54,516

△ 2,169 △ 2 2,167

△ 47 △ 53 △ 6

△ 6,293 △ 2 6,290

△ 0 △ 0 0

357 27 △ 329

△ 0 55 55

407 △ 304 △ 712

4,630 10,391 5,761

34,785 34,306 △ 478

- 617 617

39,415 45,316 5,900

Increase in Short-term Loans Payable

Purchase of Investment Securities

Proceeds from Property, Plant and Equipment

Purchase of Investments in Subsidiaries without the scope of consolidation

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities

Decrease in Short-term Loans Payable

Cash Dividends Paid

Other

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Effect of Exchange Rate Change on Cash and Cash Equivalents

Proceeds from Exercise of Stock Option

Purchase of Treasury Stock

Other

Proceeds from share issuance to non-Controlling shareholders

Repayments of lease obligations

Repayment of Long-term Loans Payable

Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents Resulting from merger

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period

1st Half

Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Investing Activities

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment

1st Half

Proceeds from withdrawal of time deposits

Proceeds from Sales of Securities

Payments into time deposits

Purchase of Intangible Assets
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         Employee Numbers 

Number of People Number of People Number of People YoY Comparison YoY Comparison

18,870 19,689 20,958 111.1 2,088

Temporary and Part-Time Employees 4,606 5,694 6,258 135.9 1,652

Non-Consolidated Employees
10,016 9,806 10,364 103.5 348

Temporary and Part-Time Employees 129 127 157 121.7 28

Total Subsidiary Employees
8,854 9,883 10,594 119.7 1,740

Temporary and Part-Time Employees 4,477 5,567 6,101 136.3 1,624

Consolidated Employees

As of Dec 31, 2024 As of Jun 30, 2025As of Jun 30, 2024
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　　　　Non-Consolidated Statement of Income

/Unit: \ million

Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY Amount YoY (Amount) YoY

Net Sales
54,160 102.7 55,596 104.4 109,756 103.5 216,377 104.5 58,063 3,902 107.2 58,659 3,063 105.5 116,723 6,966 106.3

Cost of Sales
42,654 102.6 43,263 101.3 85,917 101.9 167,897 103.3 45,358 2,704 106.3 46,281 3,018 107.0 91,639 5,722 106.7

Gross Profit
11,506 103.0 12,332 116.7 23,839 109.6 48,480 109.0 12,705 1,198 110.4 12,378 45 100.4 25,083 1,244 105.2

Gross Profit Ratio 21.2% 22.2% 21.7% 22.4% 21.9% 21.1% 21.5%

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses
7,704 110.0 9,360 116.8 17,064 113.6 34,818 114.5 8,367 662 108.6 9,814 453 104.8 18,181 1,116 106.5

SGA Ratio 14.2% 16.8% 15.5% 16.1% 14.4% 16.7% 15.6%

Operating Income
3,802 91.2 2,972 116.4 6,774 100.8 13,661 97.0 4,338 535 114.1 2,564 △ 407 86.3 6,902 127 101.9

Operating Income Ratio 7.0% 5.3% 6.2% 6.3% 7.5% 4.4% 5.9%

Non-Operating Income
217 23.0 243 56.8 461 33.6 629 29.5 2,100 1,882 - 223 △ 20 91.4 2,323 1,861 -

Non-Operating Expenses
133 - 158 261.9 291 - 766 139.5 217 84 163.2 3,194 3,036 - 3,412 3,120 -

Ordinary Income
3,886 76.2 3,057 104.6 6,944 86.6 13,524 86.3 6,221 2,334 160.1 △ 407 △ 3,465 - 5,813 △ 1,130 83.7

Ordinary Income Ratio 7.2% 5.5% 6.3% 6.3% 10.7% - 5.0%

Extraordinary Income
4,511 - 3,483 - 7,995 - 7,995 - 44 △ 4,466 1.0 2,439 △ 1,043 70.0 2,484 △ 5,510 31.1

Extraordinary Loss
504 - 39 4.1 543 55.3 783 59.2 87 △ 416 17.3 3,183 3,144 - 3,270 2,727 -

Income Before Income Taxes
7,893 144.5 6,502 - 14,396 191.2 20,736 135.5 6,178 △ 1,715 78.3 △ 1,151 △ 7,653 - 5,027 △ 9,368 34.9

Total Income Taxes
2,510 207.0 2,029 217.1 4,540 211.4 5,254 117.3 1,332 △ 1,178 53.1 △ 375 △ 2,405 - 957 △ 3,583 21.1

Net Income
5,383 126.6 4,472 - 9,855 183.2 15,481 143.0 4,845 △ 537 90.0 △ 775 △ 5,248 - 4,070 △ 5,785 41.3

Net Income Ratio 9.9% 8.0% 9.0% 7.2% 8.3% - 3.5%

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Half Full Year 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 1st Half

富士ソフト株式会社 決算情報資料  10
Copyright(C) FUJI SOFT INCORPORATED


